No. 287, A.]

[Published May 24, 1955.

CHAPTER 134

AN ACT to repeal 60.29 (10) and 60.54 (4); and to amend 60.45 (9) of the statutes, relating to elimination of obsolete provisions of the statutes, in regard to town clerks and constables.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 60.29 (10) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. 60.45 (9) of the statutes is amended to read: 60.45 (9) To have the custody and to safely keep all accounts, oaths of office, bonds, * * * records, files, papers and property received from his predecessor or other persons and required by law to be deposited in his office, and all books, records and papers of the town not otherwise provided for by law, and to deliver all the same to his successor; and if the town board has provided a fireproof safe for his use, to keep therein all bonds, records, * * * books, papers and documents in his custody as clerk which the capacity of such safe will permit, and securely lock such safe at all times when it is not necessary that it be unlocked, and for each failure to so use and lock the same he shall forfeit to the town not less than \$10 nor more than \$100; he shall also permit any person with proper care to examine any such books, records and papers and make and certify a copy of any thereof when required, on payment of his fees therefor.

Section 3. 60.54 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved May 19, 1955.